The group was penalised by the Central Bank of Nigeria (CBN) and Nigerian Stock Exchange (NSE) during the period

as follows:

NSE imposed a penalty of N2.1million on Stanbic IBTC Holdings PLC for failing to obtain prior approval before the

publication of a press release.

CBN imposed a penalty of N75,000 for late rendition of a daily returns for 21st September 2015, 22nd October 2015,

and 30th October 2015.

CBN imposed a fine of N2million on Stanbic IBTC Holdings PLC for failure to seek the CBN’s approval prior to paying

the 2015 interim dividend.
CBN imposed a fine of N2million on the banking entity for failure to provide information relating to the Treasury Single

Account (TSA) within the given deadline.

CBN imposed a penalty of N100,000 on the banking entity for late rendition of a monthly return on mobile money

scheme.

STANBIC IBTC HOLDINGS PLC

Notes to the consolidated and separate annual financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2015

40 Prior period restatement and presentation of prior period balances

40.1 Prior period restatement

(i) Statement of financial position

01 January 2014
As previously

reported
Reclassifications Adjustments As restated

Group  Note N million N million N million N million

Other assets  a   19,829   62 -   19,891

Current tax and deferred tax assets  b   7,716 (7,716) -   -

Deferred tax assets  c   -   7,654 (1,595)   6,059

Others   735,501 -   735,501

Total assets 763,046 -   (1,595) 761,451

Current and deferred tax liabilities  d   7,788 (7,788) -   -

Current tax liabilities  e   -   7,532 149   7,681

Deferred tax liabilities  f   -   256 -   256

Provisions and other liabilities  g   66,378 (66,378) -   -

Provisions  h   -   2,338 -   2,338

Other liabilities  i   -   64,040 (5,319)   58,721

Others   591,246 -   591,246

Total liabilities 665,412 -   (5,170) 660,242

Retained earnings j   22,864   -   3,039   25,903

Other regulatory reserves k   18,859   -   536   19,395

Others   55,911   -   -   55,911

Total equity 97,634 -   3,575 101,209

31 December 2014
 As previously

reported
 Reclassifications Adjustments As restated

Group N million N million N million N million

Other assets l   21,613   97 -   21,710

Current tax and deferred tax assets m   8,457 (8,457) -   -

Deferred tax assets n   -   8,360 (2,623)   5,737

Others   914,472   -   -   914,472

Total assets 944,542 -   (2,623) 941,919

Current and deferred tax liabilities  o   9,774 (9,774) -   -

Current tax liabilities  p   -   9,663 184   9,847

Deferred tax liabilities  q   -   111 -   111

Provisions and other liabilities  r   85,353 (85,353) -   -

Provisions  s   -   4,967 -   4,967

Other liabilities  t   -   80,386 (8,776)   71,610

Others   735,140 -   735,140

Total liabilities 830,267 -   (8,592) 821,675

Retained earnings u   33,464   -   5,074   38,538

Other regulatory reserves v   22,955   -   895   23,850

Others   57,856   -   -   57,856

Total equity 114,275 -   5,969 120,244

Page 97

The Financial Reporting Council in its 26 October 2015 Regulatory Decision on Stanbic IBTC Holdings PLC and in the

new Rule published in March 2016 that relates to the accounting treatment of transactions requiring regulatory

approval from statutory bodies in Nigeria such as the National Office for Technology Acquisition and Promotion

(NOTAP) indicated that transactions that require regulatory approval should only be recognised in the financial

statements when the approval has been obtained.

The group has transactions relating to franchise and management service agreements, mostly with ultimate parent

and controlling entity - Standard Bank Group or fellow subsidiaries, where regulatory approvals have not been

granted. The amounts accrued under the transactions have been restated in the prior periods in line with IAS 8

(Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors). The following tables summarise the impacts on

the consolidated and separate financial statements.

STANBIC IBTC HOLDINGS PLC

Notes to the consolidated and separate annual financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2015

40.1 Prior period restatement (continued)

(ii) Statement of profit or loss

For the year ended 31 December 2014

 As

previously

reported

Reclassifications Adjustments As restated

Group

Note
N million N million N million N million

Net interest income 46,658   -   -   46,658

Net fee and commission revenue 39,267   -   -   39,267

Trading revenue 17,540   -   -   17,540

Other revenue w 1,137 43   -   1,180

Total income 104,602 43   -   104,645

Credit impairment charges (3,217)   -3,217

Income after credit impairment charges
101,385 43 -   101,428

Operating expenses (61,315) (43) 3,457 (57,901)

Staff costs (25,779)   (25,779)

Other operating expenses x (35,536) (43) 3,457 (32,122)

Profit before tax 40,070   -   3,457 43,527

Income tax y (8,005)   -   (1,063) (9,068)

Profit for the year 32,065 -   2,394 34,459

For the year ended 31 December 2013

 As

previously

reported

Reclassifications Adjustments As restated

Group N million N million N million N million

Net interest income 37,013   -   -   37,013

Net fee and commission revenue 32,900   -   -   32,900

Trading revenue 14,895   -   -   14,895

Other revenue 424   -   -   424

Total income 85,232   -   -   85,232

Credit impairment charges (2,667)   -   -   (2,667)

Income after credit impairment charges
82,565 -   -   82,565

Operating expenses (57,948)   -   2,143 (55,805)

Staff costs (23,851)   -   -   (23,851)

Other operating expenses z (34,097) 2,143 (31,954)

Profit before tax 24,617   -   2,143 26,760

Income tax aa (3,844) (703) (4,547)

Profit for the year 20,773 -   1,440 22,213

Page 98

STANBIC IBTC HOLDINGS PLC

Notes to the consolidated and separate annual financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2015

40.1 Prior period restatement (continued)

(iii) Earning per share

For the year ended 31 December 2014
 As previously

reported
Restatements Adjustments As restated

 Group

Basic earnings per ordinary share (kobo)   293   -   24   317

Diluted earnings per ordinary share (kobo)   293   -   24   317

Earning per share

For the year ended 31 December 2013
 As previously

reported
Restatements Adjustments As restated

 Group

Basic earnings per ordinary share (kobo)   186   -   14   200

Diluted earnings per ordinary share (kobo)   186   -   14   200

(iv) Statement of cash flows

For the year ended 31 December 2014
 As previously

reported
Restatements Adjustments As restated

Group N million N million N million N million

Net cash flows from operating activities   28,383   -   -   28,383

Profit before tax 40,070   -   3,457 43,527

Changes in assets (135,037)   -   14 (135,023)

Changes in deposits and other liabilities 121,058   -   (3,457) 117,601

Others   2,292   -   (14)   2,278

Net cash flows used in investing activities (69,392)   -   -   (69,392)

Net cash flows from in financing activities 21,002   -   -   21,002

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (20,007) -   -   (20,007)

For the year ended 31 December 2013
 As previously

reported
Restatements Adjustments As restated

Group N million N million N million N million

Net cash flows from operating activities   91,682   -   -   91,682

Profit before tax 24,617   -   2,143 26,760

Changes in assets (18,368)   -   -   (18,368)

Changes in deposits and other liabilities 82,146   -   (2,143) 80,003

Others   3,287   -   -   3,287

Net cash flows used in investing activities (57,908)   -   -   (57,908)

Net cash flows from in financing activities (20,828)   -   -   (20,828)

   686   -   -   686

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents 13,632 -   -   13,632

Page 99

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash

equivalents

STANBIC IBTC HOLDINGS PLC

Notes to the consolidated and separate annual financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2015

40.1 Prior period restatement (continued)

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(g)

(h)

(i)

2013 2011& 2012 Total

N million N million N million

Franchise fee 1,903   2,964   4,867

IT royalty fee:

Calypso   64 141   205

GBM   78 23   101

Other IT costs   98 48   146

Total   2,143   3,176   5,319

(j)

2013 2011& 2012 Total

N million N million N million

Gross amount reversed (see note i above)   2,143   3,176   5,319

Less Tax   (703)   (1,041)   (1,744)

Current tax liabilities:   (60)   (89)   (149)

Direct tax   -   -   -

Education tax   (39)   (58)   (97)

Information technology levy   (21)   (31)   (52)

Deferred tax   (643)   (952)   (1,595)

After tax amount reversed   1,440   2,135   3,575

Breakdown into reserve component Amount (Nm)

Statutory reserves @ 15% of N3,575 million 536

Retained earnings impact 3,039

Total 3,575

Page 100

After tax impact of the adjustment stated in (i) above less transfer to statutory reserve. This is analysed further as

follows.

Reclassification of N62 million represents withholding tax receivables reclassified from current and deferred tax

assets to other assets following FRC regulatory decision.

Reclassification serves to separate deferred tax asset from current tax asset following regulatory decision.

Reclassification amount of N7,654 million results from separation of deferred tax from current tax as stated in note

[…]

This relates to reclassification of operational losses from other operating costs following regulatory decision item 9d.

See note h above.

This relates to reclassification of directors fees from other operating costs. See note h above.

This relates to reclassification of Motor vehicle maintenance expense, conference expenses, and other office

administration expenses  out of other operating expenses. See note h above.

This relates to a reclassification of cost of support services and usage in respect of Finacle core banking software from

information technology. See note a.

STANBIC IBTC HOLDINGS PLC

Notes to the consolidated and separate annual financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2015

40.2 Prior period corresponding balances (continued)

(t)

(ii) Other revenue- 31 December 2014
 As previously

reported
 Reclassification  Adjustment As restated

Group N million N million N million

Dividend income 142   -   -   142

Gains on disposal of property and equipment   -   43   -   43

Other 995   -   -   995

1,137 43   -   1,180

(iii)
Fees and commission revenue- 31

December 2014

 As previously

reported
 Reclassification  Adjustment As restated

Group N million N million N million

Account transaction fees 3,038   -   -   3,038

Card based commission 2,000   -   -   2,000

Brokerage and financial advisory fees 7,111   -   -   7,111

Asset management fees 20,334   -   -   20,334

Custody transaction fees 2,213   -   -   2,213

Electronic banking 499   -   -   499

Foreign currency service fees 1,763   -   -   1,763

Documentation and administration fees 827   1,309   -   2,136

Other fee and commision revenue 1,993 (1,309)   -   684

   -   -
39,778   -   -   39,778

Statement of financial position

(iv) Other assets - 31 December 2014
 As previously

reported
Reclassification

†  Adjustment As restated

Group N million N million N million N million

Trading settlement assets   4,217   -   -   4,217

Due from group companies   -   432   -   432

Accrued Income   683   -   -   683

Indirect  / withholding tax receivables   920   97   -   1,017

Accounts receivable   10,929 (432)   -   10,497

Prepayments   6,092   -   -   6,092

Other debtors   820   -   -   820

Provision on doubtful receivables (2,048)   -   -   (2,048)

Total other assets (see note 15) 21,613   97   -   21,710

†

(v)
Current and deferred tax assets - 31

December 2014

 As previously

reported
 Reclassification Adjustment

†† As restated

Group N million N million N million N million

Current tax assets 97 (97)   -   -

Deferred tax assets 8,360   -   (2,623) 5,737

8,457 (97) (2,623) 5,737

††

Page 106

This relates to reclassification of indirect tax (VAT) from other operating costs. See note h above.

Reclassification relates to commitment fee and processing fee on credit facilities reallocated from other fee and

commission revenue to documentation and administration fee. This is to align with current period presentation.

The net impact of N97 million represents withholding tax receivables reclassified from current tax assets to other

assets. See note (v) below.

See note 40.1(n) for details on adjustments.

STANBIC IBTC HOLDINGS PLC

Notes to the consolidated and separate annual financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2015

40.2 Prior period corresponding balances (continued)

(vi) Other liabilities - 31 December 2014
 As previously

reported
 Reclassification*  Adjustment As restated

Group N million N million N million N million

Trading settlement liabilities   956 (416)   -   540

Cash-settled share-based payment liability   1,245   574   -   1,819

Accrued expenses - staff   4,081 (574)   -   3,507

Deferred revenue   1,364   -   -   1,364

Accrued expenses - others   16,045 (1,206) (8,776) 6,063

Due to group companies -   478   -   478

Collections / remmitance payable   9,735   -   -   9,735

Customer deposit for letters of credit   4,510   -   -   4,510

Liability on refinanced letters of credit   27,675   -   -   27,675

Unclaimed balance   6,832   -   -   6,832

Provision for contingent losses   2,578 (2,578)   -   -

Payables to suppliers and asset management clients   -   2,217   -   2,217

Draft & bank cheque payable   1,940   -   -   1,940

Electronic channels settlement liability   -   416   -   416

Sundry liabilities   8,392 (3,878)   -   4,514

Total (see note 25) 85,353 (4,967) (8,776) 71,610

*

(vii) Provisions - 31 December 2014
 As previously

reported

Reclassification*
 Adjustment As restated

Group N million N million N million N million

Provisions   -   4,967   -   4,967

Total (see note 24)   -   4,967   -   4,967

*

41 Events after the reporting period

Page 107

On 19th January 2016, Stanbic IBTC Holdings PLC (SIBTC) obtained an injunction in the Federal High Court in

relation to the Federal High Court judgment of 14 December 2015. The injunction was intended to suspend any